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out. Having worked out the charges they prepare the price lists.

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN):
They are losing because they are not charging the higher rates,

SHR1 CHANDULAL CHANDRA-
KAR: The ITDC may be losing not because of this factor only,

SHRI A, NEELALOHITHADASAN:
May I know whether Government has taken steps to see that the wastage 1s avoided in the hotels.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question.
Question No. 401.

Ban on import of Cloves and Nutmeg

*401 SHRI GEORGE JOSEPH
MUNDACKAL: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have permitted the import of cloves and nutmeg;

(b) whether Government are gware that all these commodities are already surplus in our country from our own production and the prices here are substantially lower than those prevailing in international market;
and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to impose a ban on import of all these commeoedities?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Government have no such information.

(c) No, Sir.
SHRI GEORGE JOSEPH MUNDAC-

KAL: Is it a fact that some two or three years back nutmeg and cloves were priced at Rs. 60 and 400 a kg.
Tespectively? Now the price has come down to Rs. 17 and 130 per kilo—a reduction to 30 per cent. There js thus a reducti'on to 30 per cent in their prices over the original prices, We are finding it difficult to get foreign exchange. I can understand if you are importing some medicines for treating cancer. That is all right.
But for spices like nutmeg and cloves, if you are importing and thereby losing foreign exchange T cannot understand that, At the same time, that is giving troubles to the poor cultivators. I canno¢ understand this, So, will yoy please take action to stop the import of cloves and nut-
mets in the near future?

SHR] PRANAB MUKHERJEE: The hon Member will appreciate if the indigenous price 1s less then who 18 going to import by paying 100 per cent plus 20 per cent auxiliary duty?
Who 1s going to import by paying such heavy duty when the indigenous price 1s lower. Sir, I also got it checked up with the Ministry of Agriculture and they say that they do not have any such information and theoretically also it is not possible that a thing which is sold cheaper indigenously will be imported at g higher rate and also pay the high duty on its import also.

—

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Import of Natural Rubber by S.T.C.

*388. SHRI B. K. NAIR: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to Jay a statement showing:—

(a) the ccemplete details regarding the import of natural rubber handled by the S.T.C. on the last occasion including the tolal quantity imported, the import price, the handling charges and the rate at which it was offered for sale;

(b) whether any portion of the imported rubber had to be disposed of as unfit for\ sale being of low quality, water-damaged or badly stored;
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(¢) if so, the quantity involved;

(d) the total profit earned or loss suffered in the transaction; and

(e) whether, in case of loss, any action has been taken against the persons responsible?
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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) Details of last import of natural rubber effected during 1979-80 and recent imports of natural rubber effected in 1980-81 are as under: —

— — = -

1979-8o 1980-81
Grade Qty. in Landed Qty. in Landed tonnes cost Rs./ tonnes cost Ras.[
tonne tonne

RSS—I 1700 12652.61
RSS—III . . 1650 12363.18 300 12034%.46
RSS—<1V . 600 12037.07
SMR—10 500 12386 .60
SMR—20 3000 12301.63 100  11799.24
Latex

200,08 0334.23

The landed cost includes handling charges to the extent of Rs. 40 to Rs. 60

per tonne,

Government have fixed the following prices ex-godown Madras for selling the imported rubber to the jndustry in respect of the quantity mentioned above last imported in 1979-
80: —

Grade Rs./tonne
RSS—T . 12990
RSS—II1 12604
RSS—1V 12360
SMR— 12717
SMR—20 12630
Latex 9587

No sale price has yet been fixed in respect of rubber imported during 1980-81.

(b) to (d). Out of the total imports made by STC, a quantity of 375.4 tonnes was water damaged during storage/over carriage of one vessel

No loss wasg incurred by STC in the disposal of this rubber.

(e) Does not arise.

Reservation for Members of SC/ST in Nationalised Banks

*392. SHRI CHANDRA PAL gHAI-LANI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 6281 on 6th April, 1979 regarding reservation for members of SC/ST ip nationalised banks and lay a statement showing:

(a) the names of the banks which have relaxed the length of service end zone consideraticn in favour of Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribes employees and the extent of the period relaxed and relaxation in qualifying standards in the written test/inter-
view separately;

(b) the names of the banks which have and which have not started te maintain 40 point roster; and

(c) the reasons therefor?

